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P. S. C. KY NO. 

Cancels P. S. C. KY NO. 
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OF 

EFFECT jiiE 
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AT 

SEP 0 1 1987 
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KENTUCKY 
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FORM FOR FILING KATE SCHEDULES 
-"- 

FOR All Territories Served 
Community, TOWI or City 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

-. P.S.C. NO. 

Rev is ed SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME 

APPLICABLE : 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to members of this Cooperative for Farm and Home use having a 
required transformer capacity not to exceed 50 KVA, subject to a11 
rules and regulations established by the Cooperative. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. Single-phase, 120/240 volts, or  
B. Three-phase, 240/480 volts, o r  
C. Three-phase, 120/208 wye volts 

RATES : 
Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Off peak energy charge 

$5.00 Per Month 
.05735 Per K W  
,03441 

Applicable only to programs which are expressly approved by the 
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power 
Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. during the following 
off-peak hours.Energy furnished under this rate shall be separately 
metered f o r  each point of delivery. i' , 

Months Off-peak Hours (EST) 

October through April 1 2 : O O  noon to 5 : O O  P.M. 
1O:OO P.M. to 7:OO P.M. 

May through September 10:OO P.M. to 1O:OO A.M. 

MINIMUM CHARGES : 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate is $5.0 
requiring more than 15 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum 
monthyl charge shall be increased at the rate of 75 cents for each 

nr f r a r ~  

Rate 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE Septembe-6, 1988 DATE EFFECTIVE September 9, 1988 
ISSUED BY TITLE M E E E E & ~ F  Assistant Manager --- 

Name" of Officer 

lssued by authority of an Order of the P u b l i c  Service Commission of KY in Case No. 
dated _____- 



BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 

P.S.C. NO. 

Revised SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
Original SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel 
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses.  The allowance for line losses will 
not exceed 10% and is based on the 12-month moving average os such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
A l l  of the above rates are net, the g r o s s  rates being ten percent (10%) 
higher. 
days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall not be in excess 

of ten horsepower (10 hp). 

B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess o f  ten horsepower (10 hp) 
must be three-phase. 

C. Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose had 
requirements cna be met by transformers having a capacity not to 
exceed 50 KVA. 
serviced under an appropriate schedule for larger power serv 

Customers requiring more than 50 KVA shall be 

BUDGET BILLING: 
Members having an opportunity to sign agreements with the Cooperative 
f o r  spreading billing evenly over a twelve (12) month period. 
billing is based on estimated consumption made by a Cooperativ 
representative. In May, the end of the twelve-month period, t 
difference between the payments and actual usage is adjusted by a 
or crediting the difference of the regular electric service hi 

The I ! : . . : . I  

DATE OF ISSUE July Jfl 988 I DATE EFFECTIVE SeDtember 1. 1988 
ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Name o f  Officer 

Issued by authority af an Order of the Public Service Commissian of KY in Case No.10312 
daeed September 9, 1988 

9 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR 
Community, Town or City 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 

~~ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 

3 SHEET NO. 
.I 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. 1 

sJLC-qA24 -d SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to commercial loads having a required transformer capacity 
not to exceed 25 KVA. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase and Three-phase at a standard voltage. 

RATES : 
Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Demand cahrge 

$10.00 Per Month 

2.50 Per KW 
.04350 Per KWH 

MIMIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $10.00 where 
15 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers 
requiring more than 15 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum 
monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75 cents for ?a&lt;St 

1 

Customers requiring service during, but not to exceed nine (9) monthk\$, 
per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times 
the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the f3m 
section, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charg 

Y: " 

additional KVA or fraction thereof required. OF 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel 
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will 
not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month moving average of such losset 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. - 

Rate 
PER ,UNIT 

R 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 
-___I- 

Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 
dated April 28, 1987 



Form f o r  F i l i n g  Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

I P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET’ NO. 4 
Big Sandy Rural Electric 

rs t i 7 7 0  p- CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. W o f  I s s u m r a t i o n  - 
SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate 
except that there shall be an additional charge of one dollar and twenty- 
five cents ($1.25) for each kilowatt or fraction thereof of connected load 
for each month or fraction thereof that service is connected. Bills will 
not be prorated for a fractional part of a month. The customer shall in 
addition, pay the total cost of connecting and disconnectisg service less 
the value of materials returned to stock. The cooperative may require a 
deposit, in advance, of two-twelfths (2 /12 )  of the estimated annual bill. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days 
from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

SPECIAL RULES : 
A. The rated capaciry of a single-phase motor shall not be in excess of 

ten horsepower (10 hp). 

B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) must 
be three-phase. 

Service under this schedule is limited to customers whos& 
ments can be met by transformers having a capacity not to 
KVA. Customers requiring more than 25 KVA shall be serve 
appropriate schedule for large power service. 

C. 

JIJN 1 191 
d 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

Name- of %f f j  c e r  
Issued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order o f  the Publ ic  Serv ice  Commission o f  KY i n  Case No. 9177 

dated  May 7, 1985 
, 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR 
Community, Town or City 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. . 1 
SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. ,/ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SHEET NO. 5- -- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP-LARGE POWER SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to customers located on o r  near Seller’s three-phase lines 
having a required transformer capacity NOT to exceed 750 KVA, subject 
to the established rules and regulations of Seller. 

RATES : 
Demand Charge: $ 5.10 Per KW of Billing Demand 
Energy Charge: ,04236 Per KWH 
Customer Charger per 50.00 Per Month 
delivery point 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by 
the customer for any period o f  fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during 
the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: T”gg.i\c $E? 
The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 07 
practicable. 
factor is less than ninety percent (go%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the 
meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percentage 

Should the demand meter indicate that the average powerEf: 

demand as indicated or recorded by the demanK,&’( 

power factor. SURNT 
SEG 

RY€9zA FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may b 
increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal. to t h e  fuel 
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will 
not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month moving average of such losses 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

R 

- - 
DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 
ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Cammissian of KY in Case No. 
dated April 28, 1987 



Form For Filing Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town or City 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 

=I s su i ! a  t ion 
1 T T D  n 

P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. 6 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

SCHEDULE LP-LARGE POWER SERVICE 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges 
as determined for the customer in question. 

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 
(2) A charge of seventy-five cents (.75C) per KVA of installed trans- 

(3 )  A charge of Fifty Dollars ($50.00). 
former capacity. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service only during certain seasons not ex!%?&i!@&k?&~ 

times the minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the 
going section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge 

(9) months per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve dST t$.g$--.. .{:]!:;cu 

I it 

JUPI 1 is 
TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) 

must be three-phase. 

Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, it shall be a 
kilowatt-hour meter only (not a demand meter). 
two kilowatt-hour meters shall be added to obtain the total kilowatt 
hours used and the registration of the one demand meter shall determine 
the kilowatt demand for billing purposes. 

metering point, shall be considered the distribution system of the 
customer and shall be furnished and maintained by the customer. 
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 
five percent (5%) shall apply to the energy charges, and if the 
minimum charge>@is based on transformer capacity, a discount of five 

2 .  If a 

The registrations of the 

3 .  All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the 

4 .  

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985 
TSSUED B TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 9177 Y 

dated May 7, 1985 



Form For Filing Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town or City 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 

m p c Z - ’ p b ” , . ” a : Y a  t ion 
1 I T @  

P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. 7 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

~ ~- ~~ 

SCHEDULE LP-LARGE POWER SERVICE 

percent ( 5 X )  shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, the 
Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and adding 
the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
A l l  of the above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) 
higher. 
from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985 
‘SSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 
dated May 7, 1985 

Name of Officer 
9177 

9 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 
I___. 

FOR 
Community, Town or City 

\ 
_. 

P 
) 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. I 

SHEET NO. - 

SHEET NO. 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 
.- 

APPLICABLE: 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to all commercial and industrial customers whose power 
requirements shall exceed 750 KVA of transformer capacity. 

CONDITIONS: 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the customer 
for service under this schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 hertz, 
alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

RATE : 
Maximum Demand Charge: 

$ 5.10 per KW of Billing Demand 

Energy Charge : 
$ .04000 per KWH 

Customer Charge per delivery point: 

$75.00 Per Month 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by 
the customer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during 
the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by E 

demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. 
factor is less than ninety percent (go%), the demand for billing 

Should the demand meter indicate that the average power 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

R 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 
ISSUED BY TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissian of KY in Case No. 9737 
dated April 28, 1987 

Manager -- 



Form For Filing Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

6ig Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Original SHEET NO. 9 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 

(go%), the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or 
recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided 
by the percentage power factor. 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for 

(b) A charge of seventy-five cents (.75C) per KVA per month of contract 
service. 

capacity. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT: 
A l l  rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may b 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amoun&@&-!Rm 
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on .d&/-mdn@O; 
moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary vo 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the customer. If service is furnished at Seller's primary 
line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of 
Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless other- 
wise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment on the load 
side of the delivery point) shall be owned and maintained by the customer 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
Primary Service - 

2. 

3 .  If service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 

dated May 7, 1985 
9177 Y 



Form For Filing Rate Schedules 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For 
Community, T o m  or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 10 
~I 

Original 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDIJLE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 

a discount of five percent (5%) shall apply to the Energy charges. 

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) 
higher. 
from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

1% I O N  

5:o I. 1, 

DATE EFFECTIVE ' 9  1985 
I_ 

DATE OF ISSUE 
'CSSUED BY -5' TITLE Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 9177 Y 

dated May 7, 1985 



Form For Filing Rate Schedules For 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

Big Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Original SHEET NO. 11 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

- SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to all members of the Cooperative subject to its established rules 
and regulations. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
W a F  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Single-phase, 120 volts, mercury vapor type or equi 

RATES : 
Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

Ub i i  ip Y 1 1985 175 Watt @ $ 5.13 Per Month 
400 Watt @ $ 7.80 Per Month 
500 Watt @ $ 9.55 Per Month 

1,500 Watt G! $ 20.45 Per Month 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) 
higher. 
from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month 
moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL RULES : 
Those members having primary metering or receiving service at a voltage other 
than approximatelyJ.20 volts shall not be eligible for service under this rat 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

R 
R 
R 
R 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985 
ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 
dated May 7, 1985 

Name of Officer 
9177 

Y 

0 



Form For Filing Rate Schedules 

kig Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 

For 
Commimity, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. 12 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE 

schedule except by special agreement. 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985 
ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Name of Officer 
ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 9177 

9 

dated May 7, 1985 



F O R M  F O R  F I L I N G  RATE SCHEDULES F O R  All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

EXHIBIT "4" 
Page 1 of 4 

P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. i7 
B I G  SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P. S.  C. NO. 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

\ SHEET NO. I 

,.. . " 
. * I  . a -  * 

I .  . CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE ' IND-l, . .a : 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 1000 KW or greater with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of 
Billing Demand. 
between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

-Thesetcontracts will be a "two party" contract 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

Uiii lC SE 
CF 

EF FECTiVE 

SEP 01  T987 

Energy Charge: 
$ .03222 per KWH 

Customer Charge: - 
$150.00 

BILLING DEMAND: 
The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B)  listed below: 
A. The Contract Demand. 
B. The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month 

or preceding eleven months coincident with the load center's peak 
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average rate 
at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the 
below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as 
provided herein: 

Months : 
October through April 

May through September 

7:OO A.M. to 12:OO Noon 
5:OO P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 
1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
PER .UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of t h e  Public Service Commissian of KY in Case No. 9962 
dated August 6, 1987 

, 



t . 0 ~  AIL ierritory berveu 
Community, Town o r  City 

' EXHIBIT "4" 
Page 2 of 4 

BIG SA.NDY RURAL ELECTRIC 

P.S.C. NO. 

Original * SHEET NO. /s 
CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporaeion 
\ SHEET NO. I 

6 1 ,  

, . I- 
, .* , . +  CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE ' L.  > -  

, 

SCHEDULE ' ZND-1, continued ... ! 

.I, ; . 
8 .  

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A),(B) & (C 
below: -. 

A. 

B. 

The product of the billing demand multiplies by the demand charge, 

The product of the billing demand mutliplies by 425 hours and the 
energy charge per KWH. 

plus 

Plus .. 
C. Consumer Charge 

Rate 
PER ,UNIT 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 
ISSUED BY TITLE Manage r 

Issued by auchority of an Order of  the Public Service Commission o f  KY in Case No. 9962 

Name of Officer 

s dated August 6 ,  1987 
/ 



Y . . .  " ,. . 
C a m u n i t y ,  ToGn or City 

EXHIBIT "4" 
Page 3 of 4 P.S.C. KO. 

Original SHEET NO. r g  
Big Sandy Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CAYELLING P.S.C. EO. 
Eame of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

SHEET KO. I *  

t 

" .  
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND-1 - 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees to maintain-unity power factor as nearly .as practicable. 
Should the demand meter indicate that the average power factor is less than 
ninety percent (go%), the demand far billing purposes shall. be the demand 
as indicated o r  recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent 
(90%) and dividing this pioduct by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand.: 

FUEL ADJUSTEMNT CLAUSE: 
A l l  rates are applicable'to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increas 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH as billed by the wholesale power supplier, plus an allowance for Iin$jEP 0 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
a 12-month moving average of such losses. 
all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

This fuel clause is sugj 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines, and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the customer. If service is furnished at Seller's primary 
line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of  
Seller's primary line to custamer's transformer structure unless otherwise 
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and 
other electrical equipment (except metering equipment on the load side 
of the delivery point) shall be owned and maintained by the customer. 

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
3. Primary Service - If service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, 

a discount of five percent (5%) shall apply to the Energy charges. 

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

CM'I 
dE 

1987 

DATE OF ISSUE AUgUg 10, 1987. DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 

T P c r r n  BY d d  TITLE Manager - 
Sam of Officer 

-- 9962 i s s n z d  by authority o f  an Order of the Public Service Conzssion of hT i n  Czse ?:O. 
dated August 6, 1987 



u - - -  - 

Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. KO. E X H I B I T  " 4  
Page 4 of 4 I 

O r i g i n a l  

CANCELLING P. S . C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 20 
I 

Big Sandy Rural  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. 
N a m e  o f  I s s u i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  

SHEET NO. 
I 

,,I ' ,( 
1 

Y 

I .  
" .  

C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  OF S E R V I C E  ' , * * b I  , e  . I  

t '  a *  

SCHEDULE I N D - 1  

.,' , TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
A l l .  o f  t h e  above r a t e s  a r e  n e t ,  t h e  g ross  r a t e s  be ing  t e n  percent  (10%) : 
higher .  I n  t h e  event  t h e  c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  pa id  wi th in  15 
days from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t h e  g ross  rates s h a l l  apply.  

EFFECTIVE 

lR4TE 
PER UNIT 

DATE E F F E C T I V E  September 1, 1987 

TITLE Manager 
H a m e  o f  O f f i c e r  

BY TITL 
H a m e  o f  O f f i c e r  

,E Manager 

I ssusd  by Eiuthnrity o f  an Order o f  the  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of  EN i n  Case No. 
daced August 6 ,  1987 

9962 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

I EXHIBIT "5" 
Page 1 of  4 P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEET NO. a/ 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOP ERATIVE c o RPORAT I ON 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. 
1. SHEET NO. 

. I  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE ' 1 m - 2  .., , 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 5000 Kw or greater with 
a monthly energy usage equal. to or greater than 425' hours pe; KW of 
Billing Demand. -These contracts will be a ''two party" contract 
between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

AVAILABILITY : 
Available to all members. 

PiJt3i.K SERVICE ~ O ~ ~ ~ I $  
OF KENTUCKY 

.. EF/T:cTy[: 
MONTHLY RATE : 

Demand Charge: 
$ 5.39  per KW of Billing Demand 

Energy Charge: 
$ .02722 per KWH 

Customer Charge: 
$1 0 6 9.00 - 

SEP 0 1 I987 

BILLING DEMAND: 
The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) o r  (B) listed below: - 
A. The Contract Demand. 
B. The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month 

or preceding eleven months coincident with the load center's peak 
demand. The load center's peak demand is the highest average rate 
at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval. in the 
below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as 
provided herein: 

Months : 
October through April 7:OO A.M. to 12:OO Noon 

5 : O O  P.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 
May through September 1O:OO A.M. to 1O:OO P.M. 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of t h e  Public Service Commission o f  KY in Case No.9962 , 
dated August 6 ,  1987 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

E X H I B I T  "5 
Page 2 of 4 

B I G  SANDY RURAL E L E C T R I C  
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

FOR All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

Original ' SHEET NO., 22 

CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. 

S H E E T  NO. I 

. I  
, I  

I .  '. ,.+. I *., 
, ,? I- C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  O F  S E R V I C E  L 

SCHEDULE IND-2, continued .., : 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A) , (B)&(C)  
below: 

A. 

B. 

The product of the billing demand multiplies by the demand charge, 

The product of the billing demand mutliplies by 425 hours and the 
energy charge per KWH. 
Plus 

plus 

C. Consumer charge 

Rate 
P E R  ,WIT 

DATE OF I S S U E  M U L t  10~-19!7 1 DATE E F F E C T I V E  September 1, 1987 

I S S U E D  BY /e5 LA!& T I T L E  Manager 
Name of Officer 

9962 Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 
dated August 6, 1987 



r o r a  i a r  t~iing ~ L C C ~ .  S c n e u u i e s  For All Territory Served 
Cotmunit)', Town or Cicy 

i EXHIBIT "5" P.S.C. NO. 
Page 3 of 4 

Original SKEET NO. 23  
Big Sandy Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
N a m e  of Issuing Corpora t ion  

Cxh'CELLIXG P.S. C. NO. - 

I .  , . 3 -  

, 0 ,-, . 
\. I *  

CLXSSIFICXTION OF SERVICE * 

..' 
' "  POWER FACTOR ADJUSTPENT: 

The consumer agrees t o  maintain-unity power factor as nearly .as practiczble.. 
Should the demand meter indicate that the average power factor is less than 
ninety percent (go%), the.demand for billing purposes shall be the demand 
as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent 
(90%) and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of 
the monthly maximum demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTEMNT CLAUSE: EFFECT! 
A l l  rates are applicable'to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount 
KWH as billed by the wholesale power suppLier,.plus an allowance f 
losses. The allowance for line Losses will not exceed 10% and ipu 
I 12-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is sub 
d l  other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless othervise specified 
in the contract for service. 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the customer. 
line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of 
Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless otherwise 
specified in the contract for service. 
other electrical equipment (except metering equipment on the load side 
of the delivery point) s h a l l  be owned and maintained by the customer. 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
Primary Service - If service is"furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, 
a discount of five percent (5%) shall apply to the Energy charges. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary 

All wiring, pole lines, and 

2. 

3. 

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and 
adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

'. " 

. *  

RITE 
PER UNIT 

M 
KY 

387 

DATE OF ISSUE August 10, 1987 . .. DATE EFECTIVE September 1, 1987 

I~AUL~ BY TITLE Manager 
?I'm of Oiiicer 

Issu;?d by authority of an Order o f  t h e  Public Service C o r m i s s i o n  of hY in Case >lo. 
daced August 6, 1987 



L U L ~  i O T  rllrng . t . iL? ~ C ~ ~ U U L L ? S  c o r  ALL Le r r i t o ry  served 
Cumuni ty ,  Town o r  Cicy 

EXHIBIT "5 I '  

Page 4 of 4 P.S.C. xo. 

O r i g i n a l  ' SHEET NO. af- 
B i g  Sandy Rural E l e c t r i c  Coop. C o r p .  C A X E L L I N G  P.S. C. NO. * 

N a m e  or' I s su ing  Corpora t ion  
SHE* No.' , 

, $  
, I. I 8 . .  r , , ' 

I M 9 ,  I " . '  , I  . .." . 
.. ).. ,. . .  ,b J -  

9 .. ( S L A S S I F I C U . I O X  OF SERVICE * h * ' - * .  I" .  . , ;. * r  

- 

SCHEDULE IND-2 . *  

..* ;. .., I 

..* , TERMS OF PAYMENT: - .  
All of t h e  above r a t e s  are n e t ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  be ing  t e n  pe rcen t  (10%) .:* 
h i g h e r .  
days  from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  s h a l l  apply.  

In t h e  event  t h e  c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  no t  p a i d - w i t h i n  15 

? 

I* 1 .. 
R4TE 

PER UNIT 

I '  

L d ~ J  BY TITLE Manager 

I s sued  by a u c h o r i t y  o f  an  Order of the P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Connission o f  y=I i n  Case No. 
daced August 6 ,  1987 

*q 
game o f  O f f i c e r  

9962 




